

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC02-1206

HUMANA WORKER'S COMPENSATION SERVICES,
FLORIDA BUILDERS & EMPLOYERS MUTUAL INS. CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOME EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

On Appeal From the Third District Court of Appeal
Case Number: 3D00-2643
Reversing a Final Summary Judgment
in favor of the Petitioners
from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court
in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida
Case Number 99-8503, Hon. Eleanor Schockett

**REVISED BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF PETITIONERS,
HUMANA WORKER'S COMPENSATION SERVICES, INC. and
FLORIDA BUILDERS AND EMPLOYERS MUTUAL INS. CO.**

Haliczer Pettis, PA
101 Northeast Third Avenue
Sixth Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Phone: (954)523-9922/Fax: (954)522-2512

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Issues Presented vi

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Standard of Review 6

Summary of the Argument 7

Argument 9

I. THE MILIANS’ SPOILIATION CLAIMS AGAINST HOME EMERGENCY SERVICES DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE TYPE OF COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE APPLICABLE POLICY. 9

A. The underlying complaint does not allege damages for “bodily injury” by accident or disease. 9

B. The underlying complaint does not allege damages for bodily injury arising “out of and in the course of” Mr. Milian’s employment, and does not allege acts “necessary and incidental” to Home Emergency Services’ work. 17

II. THE EXPRESS POLICY EXCLUSIONS APPLY TO PRECLUDE COVERAGE FOR THE PLAINTIFF’S SPOILIATION CLAIMS AS STATED IN THE UNDERLYING COMPLAINT. 18

B. The policy expressly excludes coverage for liability assumed under a contract thus barring coverage for Count VII of the underlying complaint. 19

B. The policy excludes coverage for any obligation imposed by

a workers compensation law thus barring coverage for Count VIII of the underlying complaint.	22
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	27
Certificate of Compliance (Font)	27
Appendix A: Certified Copy of Policy #34839549095	
Appendix B: Complaint, <u>Milian v. Keller Ladders, et al.</u> , 98-08610-CA-22	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Cases (State)

<u>Aetna Commercial Ins. Co. v. Am. Sign Co.</u> 687 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996),	21
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rush</u> 777 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	6
<u>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. R.H. Barto, Co.</u> 440 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)	11
<u>Continental Ins. Co. v. Herman</u> 576 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	20
<u>DiGiulio v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</u> 710 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	15
<u>Farrey’s Wholesale Hardware Co., Inc. v. Hobesound Indus. Park, Inc.</u> 719 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	
<u>Greathead v. Aspludh Tree Expert Co.</u> 473 So. 2d 1380, 1383 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	23
<u>Home Emergency Services, Inc. v. Humana Workers Compensation Services</u> 815 So. 2d. 665 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	3-4, 5, 10, 25
<u>Lincoln Ins. Co. v. Home Emergency Services</u> 812 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	4, 10, 16, 24
<u>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lenox Liquors, Inc.</u> 358 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1977)	6, 10-11, 21
<u>Norris v. Colony Ins. Co.</u> 760 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	4, 5, 7, 9-10, 17, 26

Florida Cases (Federal)

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Clohessy
32 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D.Fla. 1998) 14

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Travers
703 F. Supp. 911 (N.D.Fla. 1988) 6, 21

Council v. Paradigm Ins. Co.
133 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D.Fla. 2001) 13

Oppenheim v. Reliance Ins. Co.
804 F. Supp. 305, 308 (M.D.Fla. 1991) 23-24

Florida Statutes

§440.01, Fla. Stat. 22

§440.11, Fla. Stat. 17

§440.39(7), Fla. Stat. 3, 19, 22, 25

Other Jurisdictions (State)

Advanced Concrete and Masonry v. Minn. Workers Comp. Assigned Risk Plan
1997 WL 259967 (Minn. App. 1997) 14

Aetna Casualty and Surety Ins. Co. v. McKennedy Bros., Inc.
1996 WL 1186795 (Mass. Super. 1996) 20

Chatton v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.
13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 318 (Cal. App. 1992) 14, 15

Culligan v. State Compensation Ins. Fund
96 Cal. Rptr. 2d 656 (Cal. App. 2000) 23

David v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.
665 N.E.2d 1171 (Ohio App. 1995) 15

David McDermott Chevrolet, Inc. v. Hanover Ins. Co.
1993 WL 489382 (N.J. App. 1993) 21-22

Erie Ins. Co. v. Stalder
682 N.E.2d 712 (Ohio App. 1996) 15

Fremont Cas. Ins. Co. v. Ace-Chicago Great Dane Corp.
739 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. 2000) 11-12

Hertz Corp. v. Smith
657 A.2d 1316 (Penn. Super. 1995) 21

Holman Erection Co., Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau
920 P.2d 1125 (Or. App. 1996) 21

Karadis Painting Co. v. Pennsylvania Nat’l Mutual Casualty Ins. Co.
292 A.2d 42 (N.J. App. 1972) 20

Ross v. Briggs and Morgan
540 N.W. 2d 843 (Minn. 1995) 21

Selkirk Seed Co. v. State Ins. Fund
18 P. 3d 956, 960 (Idaho 2000) 23

Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County
35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 259 (Cal. App. 1995) 24

Other Jurisdictions (Federal)

Kline v. The Kemper Group
826 F. Supp. 123 (M.D.Pa. 1993), *affirmed*, 22 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 1994) . 15

Nationwide Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Feryo Hearing Aid Serv., Inc.
895 F. Supp. 85 (E.D.Pa. 1995) 15

Salvioli v. Continental Ins. Co.
1996 WL 507297 (N.D.Cal. 1996) 15

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Illinois Transport Equipment Serv., Inc.
1994 WL 240479 (N.D.Ill. 1994) 20
